

No. 21-57

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LEVI FRASIER,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER EVANS, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLARS OF
QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
ALAN K. CHEN
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF DENVER
STURM COLLEGE OF LAW
2255 E. Evans Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80208
303-871-6283
achen@law.du.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
This Court Should Clarify That Courts May Consider Police Department Policies and Training Materials as Well as Officers’ Actual Knowledge of Existing Constitutional Rights in Adjudicating the Qualified Immunity Defense.....	6
A. Both This Court and the Lower Courts Have Repeatedly Considered Police Training and Policies in Determining Whether the Law is “Clearly Established”.....	7
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Categorically Disregarding Police Policies and Training Materials and Officers’ Actual Knowledge of the Law Directly Conflicts with the Qualified Immunity Doctrine and Its Underlying Policy Justifications	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	15, 16
<i>Barker v. Goodrich</i> , 649 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	8
<i>Blackston v. State of Alabama</i> , 30 F.3d 117 (11th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Booker v. S.C. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017)	13, 16
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	18
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	8
<i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	19
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	16
<i>Drummond ex rel. Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Furnace v. Sullivan</i> , 705 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	8, 9
<i>Gutierrez v. City of San Antonio</i> , 139 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021)	4
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	7, 8, 13, 20
<i>Iacobucci v. Boulter</i> , 193 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Irish v. Fowler</i> , 979 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> (No. 20-1392)	13, 16
<i>Jones v. Kirchner</i> , 835 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Kelsay v. Ernst</i> , 933 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2760 (2020)	16
<i>Kent v. Oakland Cnty.</i> , 810 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	4
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2239 (2021)	9, 10
<i>Ludwig v. Anderson</i> , 54 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	22
<i>Mammaro v. N.J. Div. of Child Prot. & Permanency</i> , 814 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Maye v. Klee</i> , 915 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2019)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	19
<i>Okin v. Village of Cornwall-On-Hudson Police Dep’t</i> , 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	3
<i>Raiche v. Pietroski</i> , 623 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Reed v. Palmer</i> , 906 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Shumpert v. City of Tupelo</i> , 905 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Sloley v. Vanbramer</i> , 945 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	17
<i>Teel v. Lozada</i> , 826 Fed. Appx. 880 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> (No. 20-1471)	16
<i>Treats v. Morgan</i> , 308 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Tuuamalemalo v. Greene</i> , 946 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Ullery v. Bradley</i> , 949 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Valenzuela v. City of Anaheim</i> , 2021 WL 3362847 (9th Cir. Aug. 3, 2021)	12
<i>Vazquez v. County of Kern</i> , 949 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2020)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Weigel v. Broad</i> , 544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	9
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	22
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	4
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	4
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. IV	8, 9, 10, 11
U.S. Const., amend. VIII	7
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 3, 8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Baude, William, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018).....	4
Cover, Avidan Y., <i>Reconstructing the Right Against Excessive Force</i> , 68 Fla. L. Rev. 1773 (2016) ...	9, 15, 22
Fyfe, J. J. (1987). <i>The Metro-Dade police/citizen violence reduction project: Final report</i> . Washington, DC: Police Foundation	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Klinger, D. A. (2009). <i>Can police training affect the use of force on the streets? The Metro-Dade violence reduction field experiment</i> , in C. McCoy (Ed.), <i>Holding Police Accountable</i> (pp. 95–107). Washington, DC: Urban Institute Press	15
Pfander, James E., Alexander A. Reinert, Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Myth of Personal Liability: Who Pays When Bivens Claims Succeed</i> , 72 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 561 (2020).....	4
Reaves, B. A. (2016), <i>State and Local Law Enforcement Training Academies, 2013</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics	15
Schwartz, Joanna C., <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 1797 (2018).....	4
Schwartz, Joanna C., <i>How Qualified Immunity Fails</i> , 127 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 2 (2017).....	4
Schwartz, Joanna C., <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 885 (2014)	4
Vasilogambros, Matt, <i>Training Police to Step In and Prevent Another George Floyd</i> , PEW TRUSTS STATELINE, https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2020/06/05/training-police-to-step-in-and-prevent-another-george-floyd (June 5, 2020)	14
